
ISSN 1454-9166 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNALS 
OF  THE  UNIVERSITY  OF  PETROSANI 

 

MECHANICAL  ENGINEERING 

 

VOL. 18 (XLV) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Editura UNIVERSITAS 

PETROŞANI – ROMANIA 

2016



ISSN 1454-9166 

 

EDITOR OF PUBLICATION 
 

Prof.Eng. Ioan-Lucian BOLUNDUŢ Ph.D. 
E-mail: ibol@upet.ro 

 

ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Prof.Eng. Moise-Ioan ACHIM Ph.D. - “1 Decembrie 1918” University of Alba-Iulia, Romania; 

Prof.Eng. Niculae-Napoleon ANTONESCU Ph.D. - “Petroleum-Gas” University of Ploieşti, Romania; 

Prof.Eng. Alexandru BOROIU Ph.D. - University of Piteşti, Romania; Prof.Eng. Ioan CARŢIŞ Ph.D. 

- Politechnical University of Timişoara, Romania; Prof.Eng. Ioan CURTU Ph.D. - “Transilvania” 

University of Braşov, Romania; Prof.Eng. Predrag DAŠIĆ Ph.D. - High Technical Mechanical School 

R. Krstića, Trstenik, Serbia; Prof.Eng. Sorin DIMITRIU Ph.D. - “Politehnica” University of Bucureşti, 

Romania; Prof.Eng. Valeriu DULGHERU Ph.D. - Technical University of Moldova, Chişinău, Republic 

of Moldova; Prof.Eng. Carmen FLOREA Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Assoc.Prof.Eng. 

António GONÇALVES-COELHO Ph.D. - Universidade Nova de Lisboa, Portugal; Prof.Eng. Otto 

GRIGOROV Ph.D. - National Technical University of Kharkov, Ukraine; Prof.Eng. Anatoli 

GHRABCHENKO Ph.D. - National Technical University of Kharkov, Ukraine; Prof.Eng. Nicolae 

ILIAŞ Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Ioan-Iulian IRIMIE Ph.D. - University of 

Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Iosif KOVACS Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; 

Assoc.Prof.Eng. Gábor LADÁNYI Ph.D - University of Miskolc, Hungary; Prof.Eng. Andrei 

MAGYARI Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Assoc.Prof.Eng. Traian MAZILU Ph.D. - 

“Politehnica” University of Bucureşti, Romania; Prof.Eng. Marin-Silviu NAN Ph.D. - University of 

Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Gyula PATKO Ph.D - University of Miskolc, Hungary; Prof.Eng. 

Eugen PAY Ph.D. – North University of Baia-Mare, Romania; Assoc.Prof.Eng. Eugen PĂMÎNTAŞ 

Ph.D. - Politechnical University of Timişoara, Romania; Prof.Eng. Sorin-Mihai RADU Ph.D. - 

University of Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Şerban RAICU Ph.D. - “Politehnica” University of 

Bucureşti, Romania; Prof.Eng. Janusz REŚ Ph.D. – AGH University of Science and Technology, 

Poland; Prof.Eng. Alexei TOCA Ph.D. - Technical University of Moldova, Chişinău, Republic of 

Moldova; Prof.Eng. Raul R. TURMANIDZE Ph.D. - Technical University of Tbilisi, Georgia; 

Prof.Eng. Nicolae UNGUREANU Ph.D. – Technical University of Cluj-Napoca, Romania 
 

 

 

EDITORIAL BOARD 
 

Editor-in-chief: Assoc.Prof.Eng. Sorin MIHĂILESCU Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania 
 

Associate Editors: Prof.Eng. Iosif ANDRAŞ Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Assoc.Prof. 

Eng. Iosif DUMITRESCU Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Iosif GRUNEANŢU 

Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Assoc.Prof.Eng. Gabriel PRAPORGESCU Ph.D. - University 

of Petroşani, Romania; Assoc.Prof.Eng. Sorin VĂTAVU Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania 
 

Editor Secretary: Lecturer Eng. Andrei ANDRAŞ Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania 
 

 

Editorial office address: 
University of Petroşani, 20 University Street, RO-332006 Petroşani, Romania, 

Phone: (40) 254/542994, 542580, 542581, 543382; Fax: (40) 254/543491; 

Telex: 72524 univp; E-mail: mihailescus@gmail.com; andrei.andras@gmail.com 
 

 

mailto:mihailescus@gmail.co


Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 18 (2016), 3        3 
 

 

 

Contents 

 

 

 

 

Andras, I., Andras, A., Petrilean, D. C., Application of the Theory of Sonics in 

the Design of Percussive Equipment for Rock Cutting …………………… 

Andras, I., Radu, S. M., Andras, A., Study Regarding the Bucket-Wheel 

Excavators Used in Hard Rock Excavations ............................................... 

Burya, A., Naberezhnay, O., Sapeshko, S., Dašić, P., Development and 

Research of Hybrid Polymer Composite Materials Based on Phenylone … 

Cazac, A. M., Darabont, D. C., Baciu, C., Bernevig-Sava, M. A., Bejinariu, C., 

Determination of Friction Coefficient Between Aluminum Semi-Finished 

and Plastic Deformation Tools …………………………………………… 

Cozma, B. Z., Dumitrescu, I., Equipment Designing for the Carol Shaft 

Rehabilitation from Slănic Prahova Salina ……………………………….. 

Dimirache, G., Rus, I. C., Dinescu S., The Synthesis for Six Bars Mechanism of 

Guiding Roof Supports for the Coal Mining, ……………………………… 

Dosa, I., Petrilean, D. C., Comparative Analysis of Steam Generators Fueled 

by Lignite and Hard Coal from Emissions Point of View,                             

Grecea, D., Nan, M. S., Plotogea, C., Tutuianu, G., Research on Using Images 

to Monitoring Conveyor Belt, ……………………………………………... 

Itu, R. B., Itu, V., Analysis of Flat Cable Connecting Devices for Winding 

Installation Vessels ………………………………………………………... 

Jula D., Tomuș O. B., Study About the Reliability of the Esrc 1400 Bucket 

Wheel Excavators Used in Open-Pit Coal Mines in Oltenia ………………. 

Ladányi, G., Study on the Noise Emission of Belt Conveyor Idler Rolls ……… 

Ladányi, G., Virág, Z., Examining the Bucket Wheel Excavator’s Bucket After 

Renewal …………………………………………………………………… 

Makharadze, L., Lanchava, O., Radu, S. M., Moraru, I. R., The Main Aspects 

of the Durability Increase of Hydro-Transportation Pipeline Systems 

Providing Exploitation Reliability and Efficiency ………………………… 

Mihăilescu, S., Praporgescu, G., Analysis of the Current and Future Traffic on 

County Road DJ 665D .................................................................................. 

Nan, T. M., Radu, S. M., Stănilă, S., Minimising the Actuating Power of Multi-

Rope Hoisting Machinery, ………………………………………………… 

Petrilean, D. C., Dosa, I., Andras, A., Preda, L., Pollutant Variation Estimation 

According to the Wind Speed and the Mass Flow of the Pollutant for 

Paroseni Thermal Power Station …………………………………………. 

Praporgescu, G., Mihăilescu, S., Technical Solutions to Hydraulic Supply 

System for Drilling Equipment ……………………………………………. 

 

pag. 

 

 

5 

 

11 

 

23 

 

 

32 

 

38 

 

46 

 

53 

 

61 

 

69 

 

75 

83 

 

93 

 

 

99 

 

103 

 

113 

 

 

127 

 

133 



Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 18 (2016), 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rada, A., Florea, C., Research Regarding the Reliability of Subassemblies and 

Mechanical Energy Losses of the Centrifugal Pumps …………………….. 

Radu, S. M., Iliaș, N., Tudoroiu, E.-R., Kecs, W., Dobrițoiu, M., Tudoroiu, N., 

Investigations on Real-Time Implementation of a Particle Filter to 

Estimate the State-of-Charge of Ni-Mh Batteries in Hybrid Electric 

Vehicles ……………………………………………………………………. 

Tataru, A. C., Tataru, D., Stanci, A., Nan, M. S., Study of Vibration Regime to 

Control Noise Produced by Belt Conveyors ………………………………. 

Tomuș,O. B., Study Regarding the Specific Energy Consumption Used During 

Lignite and Overburden Rock Excavation in Jilt Open-Pit Mine ………… 

Tomuș, O. B., Jula, D., Study about the Reliability of Belt Conveyors Used in 

the Underground Coal Mines in Jiul Valley ………………………………. 

Urdea, G.-B., Jula, D., Modelling and Checking the Cable Tension Balance 

Devices ……………………………………………………………………. 

Virág, Z., Jármai, K., Effects of Material Quality and Span Length on the 

Optimum Design of Non-Standard Sized Above-Ground Pipelines ………. 

 

Index of Authors ……………………………………………………………….. 

 

Instructions for Authors ………………………………………………………... 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

141 

 

 

 

147 

 

157 

 

164 

 

170 

 

176 

 

182 

 

188 

 

189 

 



Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 18 (2016), 188    188 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX OF AUTHORS 

 

 

Andras, A.,      5, 11, 127 

Andras, I.,              5, 11 

Baciu, C.,      32 

Bejinariu, C.,      32 

Bernevig-Sava, M. A.,     32 

Burya, A.,      23 

Cazac, A. M.,      32 

Cozma, B. Z.,       38 

Darabont, D. C.,     32 

Dašić, P.,      23 

Dimirache, G.,      46 

Dinescu S.,      46 

Dobrițoiu, M.,    147 

Dosa, I.,          53, 127 
Dumitrescu, I.,       38 

Florea, C.,    141 

Grecea, D.,      61 

Iliaș, N.,    147 

Itu, R. B.,      69 

Itu, V.,        69 

Jármai, K.,    182 

Jula D.,   75, 170, 176 

Kecs, W.,    147 

Ladányi, G.,            83, 93 

Lanchava, O.,      99 

Makharadze, L.,     99 

Mihăilescu, S.,         103, 133 

Moraru, I. R.,      99 

Naberezhnay, O.,     23 

Nan, M. S.,          61, 157 

Nan, T. M.,    113 

Petrilean, D. C.,      5, 53, 127 

Plotogea, C.,      61 

Praporgescu, G.,       103, 133 

Preda, L.   127 

Rada, A.,    141 

Radu, S. M.,        11, 99, 113, 147 

Rus, I. C.,      46 

Sapeshko, S.,      23 

Stanci, A.,    157 

Stănilă, S.,    113 

Tataru, A. C.,    157 

Tataru, D.,    157 

Tomuș O. B.,  75, 164, 170 

Tudoroiu, E.-R.,   147 

Tudoroiu, N.,    147 

Tutuianu, G.,      61 

Urdea, G.-B.,    176 

Virág, Z.,          93, 182 

 

  

 

 

 

 



Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 18 (2016), 189-190   189 

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR AUTHORS1 
 

THE TITLE OF THE PAPER WILL BE WRITTEN WITH 

CAPITAL LETTERS, CENTERED, AT 7.0 cm FROM THE 

UPPER EDGE OF A4 FORMAT, ALONG THE ENTIRE 

WIDTH, TIMES NEW ROMAN, 14 POINTS, BOLD. 

 (14 points) 

 (14 points) 
The first name and the family name will be written with CAPITAL 

LETTERS, BOLD, CENTERED, 130 mm width, Times New Roman, 12 

points, each name being followed by number, and in the footnote the didactic and 

scientific degree, the position and place of work of the authors (possibly fax, E-mail) are 

indicated, with italics, 130 mm width, Times New Roman, 11 points.    
 (12 points) 

 (12 points) 
<Tab> Abstract: (Times New Roman, 10 points, bold) The Abstract will only be in English and 

will have between 50 and 100 words, arranged all over the entire width, single, left – right alignment, 

all over the width of the printed space, Times New Roman, 10 points. 

 (10 points) 

 (10 points) 

<Tab> Key words: (Times New Roman, 10 points, bold) 5 – 10 words, in English, along the entire 

width, Times New Roman, 10 points. 

 (10 points) 

 (10 points) 

 (10 points) 

<Tab> 1. THE TITLE OF THE CHAPTER IS WRITTEN WITH CAPITAL  

LETTERS, BOLD, TIMES NEW ROMAN, 11 POINTS AND WILL BE  

NUMBERED WITH ARABIC NUMBERS. 

 (11 points) 

<Tab> The paper text paragraphs will be left – right aligned. The lines of the entire text 

will be single spaced with Times New Roman fonts, size 11 points. 

 The paper will be edited in a language of international circulation (English, 

French, German) on A4 format (210 x 297), page setup: top 5.6 cm, bottom 4.6 cm, left 3.7 

cm, right 3.7 cm, in WORD and the number of pages must be even between 4 and 16. The 

size of the symbol is given next and is written in the instructions used to assist in editing 

the text. It indicates a blank line and does not show in the text of the paper, being obtained 

by pressing <ENTER>. The size of a <Tab> is 1.27 cm. No blank line is left between the 

paragraphs. Between the last line before the title and the title of the chapter and between 

the title and the first next line a blank line is left for each. 

                                                 
1 Professor Eng., Ph.D. at the University of Petroşani, email adress 



 
Fig. 1. Detachable bit 

Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 18 (2016), 189-190   190 

 

<Tab> 1.1 Subchapter. Subchapters can be used in the text, numbered with the 

number of the chapter and a number showing the number of the subtitle within the 

chapter. The subchapters and the numbers are Times New Roman, 11 points, bold. 

 (11 points) 

 The text is written in new paragraph and not continuing the subtitle, an 11 point 

blank line being left between the subtitle and the following text. 

 (11 points) 

 2. PRESENTATION OF THE FIGURES 

 (11 points) 
Figures should be enclosed in the text in the order of their 

presentation, as far as possible on the page where reference is made to 

them. They shall be numbered with Arabic numbers. Black – and – white, 

high contrast figures are recommended. Photos can be used as well, but 

they should be of good quality, clarity and sufficient contrast. The figures 

will have a legend (name of the figure), which, along with the number, 

will be written underneath with Times New Roman, 10 points, centered 

as to the figure. The figures will be surrounded by text. 

 (11 points)   

 3. PRESENTATION OF THE TABLES 

 (11 points) 

 The tables will be enclosed in the text, a 10 points blank line being left above and 

under the table, and will be numbered with Arabic numbers. Both the number and the 

explanations to the table are written with Times New Roman, 10 points, italic, for the 

number and bold for the explanation to the table, centered in the space of the table and 

above it. The table entries will be Times New Roman, 10 points, bold, and the data in the 

table will be Times New Roman, 10 points. The thin lines of the table will be ½ points 

(0.02 cm), and the thick ones will be ¾ … 1 points (0.03 … 0.04 cm). 

 (11 points) 

4. PRESENTATION OF THE MATHEMATICAL EQUATIONS 

 (11 points) 

 The mathematical equations will be with times New Roman, 11 points, center of 

the page and numbered on the right with Arabic numbers between round brackets. 
 (8 points)<Blank line 8 point high> 

X2 + Y2 = Z2                                           (1) 
 (8 points) < Blank line 8 point high> 

An 8 point high blank line is left between the last line before the relation and the 

relation and between the latter and the next first line. 

 The last page will be at least 2/3 full.  
 The pages of the paper will only be numbered by a pencil outside the printing space. 

 (11 points) 
 REFERENCES (will be written according to the model, Times New Roman 10 points). 

 (10 points) 

[1]. Marian I., Mining mechanization, Technical Publishing House, Bucharest, 1969 (Romanian 

language) 
 
 


